PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC Bank, National Association	02/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRI Agent Inc.
Street Address:	444 Madison Avenue - 25th Floor
City:	New York City
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6851964
Patent Number:	7287878
Patent Number:	7068795
Application Number:	10880811
Application Number:	11469777
Application Number:	11610417
Patent Number:	D429719

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)832-5767

Email: perry@blankrome.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: David M. Perry
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 127688-00103

501824131 REEL: 027727 FRAME: 0891

PATENT

⊐CH \$280.00 6

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Perry
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment of Grant of Security Interest Interest Security Interest Intere	. •

PATENT REEL: 027727 FRAME: 0892

ASSIGNMENT OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

On June 30, 2008, Digital Recorders, Inc., TwinVision of North America, Inc., and DRI Corporation ("Grantors") pledged certain assets to PNC Bank, National Association ("Assignor"), as more fully set forth in the Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, Patent Collateral Security Agreement and Patent Assignment of Security, all of even date (collectively, the "Loan Agreements"). For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns all of its right, title and interest to DRI Agent Inc. in any and all claims, rights and causes of action Assignor may have against Grantors, as they relate to the patent applications and registrations listed in the Loan Agreements, one or more of which documents having been recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 7, 2008, at Reel/Frame 021194/0283 (see Schedule A, consisting of an image of the schedules as previously recorded).

IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, the land day of Folgue			cuted the Assignment this
				PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
			Name:	
			Title:	Vice Pregident
State of	CT Fairfield)	ss:	
On this the person who behalf of	signed this instrument,	(4, 2912, t who acknow	efore moviedged	e appeared that he/she signed it as a free act on
				Daloth H. Caroli
			· — · · · ·	Notary Public

My Commission Expires: ELIZABETH S. CAPOLLA

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPARES JUNE 30, 2014

127688.01003/12175400v.2

SCHEDULE A

Urban Transit		ALL STATE OF THE S							
Vehicle					U.S.				
Microphone	Digital				Design				
Housing	Recorders	27713	DES429719	8/22/2000	Patent	Granted	8/22/2014		
Retainer Clip for	Digital		,						
Ribbon Cable	Recorders,				U.S.				
Connectors	Inc.	27709	6,851,964	2/8/2005	Patent	Granted	6/3/2023		
LED Sign Cover	Digital								
and Method of	Recorders,				U.S.				
Manufacture	Inc.	27707	7,287,878	10/30/2007	Patent	Granted	7/4/2024		
Public Address									
System and Method	Digital								
for an Urban Transit	Recorders,				U.S.				
Vehicle	Inc.	27708	7,068,795	6/27/2006	Patent	Granted	10/16/2020		

		Docker	Application	Application		
7700	Owner/Applicant	No.	Nember	Date	Lype	* Mates
Public Address	,					
System and Method						
for an Urban Transit	Digital Recorders,				U.S.	
Vehicle	Inc.	27710	10/880,811	6/30/2004	Patent	Pending
Security System and						
Method for Mass	Digital Recorders,				U.S.	
Transit Vehicles	Inc.	27844	11/469,777	9/1/2006	Patent	Pending
Rapid Messaging				,		
Protocol Wireless	·					
Network Data						
Communication	Digital Recorders,				U.S.	
System	Inc.	28022	11/610,417	12/13/2006	Patent	Pending

127688.01003/12175400v.2

RECORDED: 02/17/2012

PATENT REEL: 027727 FRAME: 0894